this election accounts for any change in lease payments resulting from the Covid-19 related rent concession the same

way it would account for the change under IFRS 16, if the change were not a lease modification. The amendment

applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 June 2020. Earlier application is permitted. This

amendment had no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

The amendments to IFRS 9 and IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement provide a number of

reliefs, which apply to all hedging relationships that are directly affected by interest rate benchmark reform. A hedging

relationship is affected if the reform gives rise to uncertainty about the timing and/or amount of benchmark based cash

flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument. These amendments have no impact on the consolidated financial

statements of the Group as it does not have any interest rate hedge relationships.

Amendments to IFRS 7, IFRS 9 and IAS 39 Interest rate benchmark reform

Amendments to IFRS 16 Covid-19 related rent concessions.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

2020 ANNUAL REPORT
89

FIJI PORTS CORPORATION LIMITED and its Subsidiary

continued

2 REVENUE

2020 2019 2020 2019

(a) Operating revenue $ $ $ $

Dockage 8,948,323   11,300,893   8,948,323   11,300,893

Licence fees 295,659   317,590   295,659   317,590

Marine services 20,486,158   22,157,366   20,486,158   22,157,366

Other service income 6,723,760   6,571,676   6,723,760   6,571,676

Ship repair and heavy industries 1,333,649   3,902,925   -   -

Slipway 504,844   1,453,504   -   -

Wharfage 10,353,667   11,903,674   10,353,667   11,903,674

48,646,060   57,607,628   46,807,567   52,251,199

(b) Other revenue

Release of deferred income 224,297   224,297   205,030   205,030

Dividend income -   -   3,957,949   5,702,606

Gain on sale of assets -   13,429   -   13,429

Management fees 72,000   72,000   72,000   72,000

Other income 93,090   78,180   -   -

Rent income 1,246,253   1,256,786   940,849   981,657

1,635,640   1,644,692   5,175,828   6,974,722

3 EXPENSES $ $ $ $

(a) Employee benefit expenses

Allowances 68,435   239,162   21,849   35,043

Annual leave 307,719   256,242   258,041   195,726

FNPF and FNU levy 651,474   778,011   576,265   600,134

Fringe benefit tax 47,519   45,467   37,465   33,097

Movement in long service leave (14,787)   61,931   (12,913)   60,011

Medical expenses 404,985   384,454   336,781   315,853

Retirement benefit 180,087   126,626   180,087   126,626

Salaries and wages 4,858,390   5,468,009   3,961,910   3,992,896

Sick leave 205,624   211,554   159,554   155,270

Staff incentive pay 237,431   370,206   294,479   324,322

Staff welfare 189,956   205,888   182,886   187,603

Staff training 68,817   162,959   68,771   131,853

7,205,650   8,310,509   6,065,175   6,158,434

(b) Property expenses

Cleaning and sanitation 172,827   194,601   172,827   194,601

Electricity 679,572   731,402   679,572   731,402

Property rates 135,890   125,104   135,890   125,104

Repairs and maintenance 314,940   421,139   314,940   421,139

Loss on sale of assets 8,587   -   8,587   -

Water 605,723   828,360   605,723   828,360

Mini assets replacement cost 63,087   58,635   63,087   58,635

1,980,626   2,359,241   1,980,626   2,359,241

Group Company

2020 ANNUAL REPORT
90

FIJI PORTS CORPORATION LIMITED and its Subsidiary

continued

3 EXPENSES continued
2020 2019 2020 2019

$ $ $ $

(c) Marine service charges

Tug/pilot/lines boat hire 8,904,059   8,728,146   8,904,059   8,728,146

Linesman hire 181,422   209,552   181,422   209,552

Pilotage service - external 1,433,247   1,379,158   1,433,247   1,379,158

Security hire 487,249   486,571   487,249   486,571

11,005,977   10,803,427   11,005,977   10,803,427

(d) Operating expenses

Advertising and publicity expense 109,664   137,247   97,763   116,171

Auditors' remuneration 21,300   21,300   15,000   15,000

Professional accounting fee 94,785   35,130   77,827   16,090

Direct material cost 351,477   985,159   -   -

Directors fees 66,000   71,499   66,000   71,499

Movements in expected credit loss 246,039   (43,497)   233,819   (252,645)

Insurance expense 674,712   1,554,312   530,104   1,396,047

Professional legal fees 159,626   127,661   127,001   119,636

Repairs and maintenance - cranes 159,099   103,936   159,099   103,936

Repairs and maintenance  - others 392,587   728,763   216,445   240,479

Other expenses 1,840,537   2,826,025   1,375,234   1,942,628

4,115,826   6,547,535   2,898,292   3,768,841

(e) Finance income

2,611,667   3,009,436   2,554,643   2,994,958

(f) Finance costs

Interest charges on borrowings 710   1,494   710   1,494

4 INCOME TAX

Operating profit before tax 26,955,732   32,164,796   27,438,658   33,656,473

Prima facie tax thereon at 20% 5,391,146   6,432,959   5,487,732   6,731,295

(Over)/under-provision from prior years (19,686)   (20,233)   2,838   (17,876)

Tax losses not recognised/(recognised) 170,045   (4,449)   - -

Restatement of deferred tax balances 5,492   (10,010)   4,944   (8,550)

(837,854)   (733,976)   (786,371)   (1,084,110)